



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ELIZABETH RIZZUTO, )  
Individually and in her )  
capacity as surviving spouse )  
of CHARLES RIZZUTO, JR., )  
deceased, and as personal )  
representative of the estate )  
of CHARLES RIZZUTO, JR., )  
)  
Plaintiffs Below, ) No. 62,2015  
Appellant )  
)  
v. ) C.A. No. Below: N10C-12-156 DCS  
)  
DELAWARE CLINICAL AND )  
LABORATORY PHYSICIANS, P.A., )  
A Delaware corporation, )  
)  
Defendant Below, )  
Appellee )

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware,  
In and For New Castle County, C.A. No. N10C-12-156 DCS

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

HUDSON & CASTLE LAW, LLC

/s/ Ben T. Castle  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Ben T. Castle, Esq. (#520)  
2 Mill Road Suite 202  
Wilmington, DE 19806  
(302) 428-8800  
*Attorney for Plaintiffs Below-  
Appellants*

Dated: May 29, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

**I. THE RECORD IS SUFFICIENT ..... 2**

**II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT RULED AS A MATTER OF  
LAW UNDER SUPERIOR COURT CIVIL RULE 50(b) THAT NO  
REASONABLE JURY COULD FIND IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFF ON  
THE ISSUE OF CAUSATION: A REPLY TO DEFENDANT’S  
CONTRARY CONTENTION..... 4**

CONCLUSION ..... 7

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*Del. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Pitts*,  
1993 Del. LEXIS 409 (Del. Oct. 22, 1993).....6

*Trioche v. State*,  
525 A.2d 151 (Del. 1987).....2

**STATUTES**

18 *Del. C.* § 6853(e).....4, 5

**RULES**

Supr. Ct. R. 9(e)(ii).....2

Supr. Ct. R. 14(e).....2, 3
